

No. 21-418

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. The Court has repeatedly allowed room for the Free Exercise Clause to work with- out interfering with interests protected by the Establishment Clause.....	4
C. In another context, the Court has required an actor to set forth a strong basis in evi- dence for putting one principle or part of a statute ahead of another one of equal im- portance.....	8
D. The Ninth Circuit concern that allowing Petitioner’s private prayers will give rise to an Establishment Clause violation fails these tests.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	1, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	9, 12
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-569, cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1753 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2021)	2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	3
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton</i> , 4 F. 4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 6, 14, 15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Central Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	2, 5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5, 6, 8
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6, 14, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	3, 8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 226 (1976)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 363 (1981).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	9, 10, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 4071(b).....	6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
